

SC 99007

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ALL STAR AWARDS & AD SPECIALTIES, INC.,

Appellant/Respondent

v.

HALO BRANDED SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Respondent/Appellant

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County

16th Judicial Circuit

The Honorable John M. Torrence

Circuit Court No. 1816-CV06419

SUBSTITUTE RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/RESPONDENT

ALL STAR AWARDS & AD SPECIALTIES, INC.

Brent N. Coverdale #50696

Paula L. Brown #45870

Andrew J. Lewis #70198

SCHARNHORST AST KENNARD GRIFFIN, PC

1100 Walnut, Suite 1950

Kansas City, MO 64106

Telephone: (816) 268-9400

Facsimile: (816) 268-9409

bcoverdale@sakg.com

pbrown@sakg.com

alewis@sakg.com

Attorneys for Appellant/Respondent

All Star Awards & Ad Specialties, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	1
ALL STAR’S REPLY BRIEF.....	2
I. The trial court improperly applied the cap in Section 510.265 RSMo	2
a. This case falls within this Court’s prior, unanimous analysis in <i>Lewellen v. Franklin</i>	2
b. All Star’s claims fit squarely within the kinds of causes in action juries considered in 1820 regardless of any “changes” to the elements	3
c. Civil conspiracy to breach the duty of loyalty would have been tried to juries in 1820.....	3
d. Tortious interference as alleged and proven by All Star would have have been tried to juries in 1820	4
e. Overturning this Court’s precedents is neither required nor appropriate here	6
II. The jury’s punitive damages award does not violate due process and is warranted to punish and deter HALO based on HALO’s reprehensible conduct.	8
a. The punitive damages award does not violate due process and is warranted based on HALO’s reprehensible conduct	8
b. HALO’s argument on ratios lacks merit.....	12
III. The trial court had no legal basis for a remittitur because it found the the verdict was not against the weight of the evidence.	14
STATEMENT OF FACTS IN RESPONSE TO HALO’S BRIEF	16
Facts Supporting Submissibility.....	17
Multiple forms of evidence show losses to All Star.....	17
All Star’s damages are expected to continue in future.....	18
Unanimous verdicts for All Star.....	19

ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO HALO’S APPEAL 21

I. The trial court correctly submitted All Star’s tortious interference with business expectancy claim, including future damages, because substantial evidence supported its submission 21

 A. HALO failed to raise or preserve the issue it argues..... 22

 B. HALO waived any error regarding the submission of the claim..... 22

 C. Even is this point is considered, the trial court properly denied directed verdict and judgement notwithstanding the verdict 23

 1. The standard of review requires examining the evidence in the light most favorable to the verdict and disregarding contrary evidence..... 23

 2. HALO’s own arguments and the evidence supported submission..... 24

 a. HALO admitted submissibility by conceding liability 24

 b. HALO’s own sales documents prove HALO caused the actual damages beyond the first group of orders 24

 c. Copious evidence showed All Star’s damages would continue after trial 27

 d. Tortious interference does not require a complete severance of the business relationship 29

 e. Expert testimony was not required to submit tortious interference to the jury 29

 f. All Star satisfied the threshold for damages evidence under Missouri law 31

 g. Given the abundance of evidence, HALO does not come close to meeting its high burden in First Point Relied On. 32

II. The trial court properly allowed a business owner to testify about her business using demonstrative summary of admitted evidence, and HALO cannot show prejudice 33

 A. The standard of review is abuse of discretion 33

B. HALO cannot show prejudicial error given other abundant evidence of damages 34

C. HALO makes arguments it did not raise or preserve 35

D. Allowing Mrs. Vogt to testify and use a demonstrative summary of the voluminous data to which HALO never objected was well within the trial court’s discretion..... 36

 1. Moira Vogt’s testimony was competent and based on three decades of personal experience and knowledge..... 36

 2. HALO’s attacks go to the weight of the evidence, not admissibility 39

III. The jury’s award of \$5.5 million in punitive damages was supported by substantial evidence in all respects..... 40

 A. This point is multifarious and preserves nothing 40

 B. The trial court correctly found “ample” evidence to submit punitive damages to the jury..... 41

 1. All Star’s evidence of international torts supports submission of punitive damages..... 41

 2. Clear and convincing evidence supports punitive damages..... 42

CONCLUSION 43

RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams by and through Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992).....	6, 7
<i>American Business Interiors, Inc. v. Haworth, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1135 (8th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Ameristar Jet Charter, Inc. v. Dodson Int’l Parts, Inc.</i> , 155 S.W.3d 50 (Mo. 2005).....	passim
<i>Badahman v. Catering St. Louis</i> , 395 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. banc 2013).....	14
<i>Black & Veatch Corp. v. Wellington Syndicate</i> , 302 S.W.3d 114 (Mo. App. W.D 2009).....	35
<i>Blackman v. Botsch</i> , 281 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. App. S.D. 1955)	34
<i>Blanks v. Fluor</i> , 450 S.W.3d.....	9, 16
<i>Blue v. Harrah’s N. Kansas City, LLC</i> , 170 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	23
<i>BMK Corp. v. Clayton Corp.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	31, 32, 37
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	13
<i>Boyer v. Grandview Manor Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 759 S.W.2d 230 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988).....	41
<i>Burns v. Taylor</i> , 589 S.W.3d 614 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019).....	34
<i>Call v. Heard</i> , 925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. 1996).....	8
<i>Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Long</i> , 258 S.W. 3d 469 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	35

Cox v. Bryant,
347 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. 1961)..... 4

Day Advert. Inc. v. Devries and Assoc., P.C.,
217 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 35

Diaz v. Autozoners, LLC,
484 S.W. 3d 64 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 9, 12

Dodson v. Ferrara,
491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 5

Downey v. McKee,
218 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 41

Downey v. United Weatherproofing, Inc.,
253 S.W.2d 976 (Mo. 1953)..... 4, 5

Ellison v. O’Reilly Auto. Stores, Inc.,
463 S.W.3d 426 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 12

Env’t Energy Partners, Inc. v. Siemens Bldg. Tech., Inc.,
178 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) 12

Franklin v. Friedrich,
470 S.W.2d 474 (Mo. 1971)..... 34

Gage v. Morse,
933 S.W.2d 410 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996) 35

Gasser v. John Knox Vill.,
761 S.W.2d 728 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988)..... 31, 37

Gateway Foam Insulators, Inc. v. Jokerst Paving & Contracting, Inc.,
279 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 31

Glencoe Sand & Gravel Co. v. Hudson Bros. Commssion Co.,
138 Mo. 439, 40 S.W. 93 (1897)..... 5

Griffits v. Old Republic Ins. Co.,
550 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. banc 2018)..... 33

Hampe v. Versen,
32 S.W.2d 793 (Mo. App. E.D. 1930) 22, 23

Heifetz v. Apex Clayton, Inc.,
554 S.W.3d 389 (Mo. banc 2018), *reh’g denied*..... 22

Hilburn v. Enerpipe,
309 Kan. 1127, 442 P.3d 509 (2019) 6

Hiner v. Hiner,
573 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)..... 41

Holmes v. Kan. City Pub. Sch. Dist.,
571 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)..... 35

Horizon Mem’l Grp., L.L.C. v. Bailey,
280 S.W.3d 657 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)..... 27

In re Care & Treatment of Donaldson,
214 S.W.3d 331 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 33

Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Bibb & Assocs., Inc.,
197 S.W.3d 147 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 34

Kaplan v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
166 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 13, 18

Karrenbrock Constr., Inc. v. Saab Auto Sales and Leasing, Inc.,
540 S.W.3d 899 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019) 35

Kelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
218 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 23

Kerr v. Vatterott Educ. Ctrs., Inc.,
439 S.W.3d 802 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 23, 27, 32

Kirk v. State,
520 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 21, 40

Krysa v. Payne,
176 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 24

Lewellen v. Franklin,
441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. banc 2014)..... passim

Lewis v. Wahl,
842 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 34

Lozano v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
421 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 33

Mansfield v. Horner,
443 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 22

McCann v. Wolff,
28 Mo. App. 447 (1888)..... 5

McGuire v. Kenoma, LLC,
375 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 34

Meridian Enterprises Corp. v. KCBS, Inc.,
910 S.W.2d 329 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) 39

Moore v. Ford Motor Co.,
332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 33, 34

Moran v. Hubbartt,
178 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 16, 23

Northrop Grumman Guidance & Elec. Co., Inc. v. Emp’rs Ins. Co. of Wausau,
612 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020)..... 34

Ordinola v. University Physician Associates,
625 S.W.3d 445 (Mo. banc. 2021)..... 7

Peel v. Credit Acceptance Corp.,
408 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 14, 15

Poage v. Crane Co.,
523 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) 12

Pope v. Pope,
179 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. App. W.D. en banc 2005)..... 22

Ross v. Holton,
640 S.W.2d 166 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982) 25

Rusk Farms, Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co.,
689 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) 13, 29

Sanders v. Ahmed,
364 S.W.3d. 195 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 7

Sloan v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.,
1 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 28

Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
275 S.W.3d 748 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 13

St. Louis Cnty. v. River Bend Estates Homeowners’ Ass’n,
408 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. banc 2013) 34

Stehno v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.,
186 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. banc 2006) 28

Stewart v. Partamian,
465 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. banc 2015) 23

Stom v. St. Clair Corp.,
153 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) 16, 24

Treaster v. Betts,
297 S.W.3d 94 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) 40

United MO. Bank, N.A. v. City of Grandview,
179 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. banc. 2005) 35

Urbach v. Okonite Co.,
514 S.W.3d 653 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) 33

Vodicka v. Upjohn Co.,
869 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994) 16

W. Blue Print Co., LLC v. Roberts,
367 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. banc 2012) 28

Wallace v. Frazier,
546 S.W.3d 624 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018) 40

White v. James,
848 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993) 42

Wolf v. Midwest Nephrology Consultants, PC.,
487 S.W.3d 78 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) 40

Ziolkowski v. Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
317 S.W.3d 212 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) 39

STATUTES

Section 510.265 RSMo.....passim

RULES

Rule 84.04..... 16, 21, 40, 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 774 25

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, Section 766B 4, 5
